Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

Page RB1

TAIL UNIT (Issued with A.L.62)
ELEVATOR
C::fss
Ref. No. Part No. _ — Description ':;‘ 5,1".:‘:;:1.“ Sx:rre ‘:I‘c:.e
1@25_3 4551_65 LM.
84| S10-20 TE 101 EI..EVATOR (Speclai spares assembly, complete with 1 — F | RBt
: - attachments)
10-20 TE 261A ELEVATOR assernbly ... 1 —_ — | RE1
Lo Spares for i—
4879 | 10-20 TE 235A }ARM; balarice weight, centre, L.H., assembly 1 - C | RB1
4880 | 10-20 TE 236A .ARM, balanice weight, centre, R.H., assembly ] — C | RBt
4877 | 10-20 TE 237A 'ARM, balance weighe, inner, Port, assembly 2 —_ C | RBT1
4878 § 10-20 TE 238A EAI?.M; palance weight, inner, Starboard, assembly 2 —_ C | RB1
4875 10-20 TE 241A _ARM, balance weight, outer, Port, L.H., assembly 1 -— C | RB1
48741 10-20 TE 240A "ARM,; balance weight, outer, Port, R.H., assembly 1 — C | RB1
4873 | 10-20 TE 2394 ARM, balance weight, outer, Starboard, L.H., 1 — C | RBE1
© 1Dt assembly
4876 10-20 TE 242A ARM, balance weight, outer, Starboard, R.H.,| 1 — C | rRBt
ol assembly
4891 | 10-20 TE 175A EBRACKET hinge, inboard, assembly 4 _ C | RB1
OR :
15876 10-20 TE 309A EBRACKET hinge, outboard, assembly 4 —_ C | RB1
Do . Spares for :—
4892 | 10 TE 745 ?BOLT stop, 4" BSF 1 —_ C | RBY
: Attachments for 10 TE 745, Bole :—
28M/13272| A24/GP 'Nat, %% BSF (Lock to DHS.514/D) 4 - c
28W/9419403 | $P13/G gwiash'er : 1 - c
19095 | 10 TE 743 T BUSH 2 _ C | RB1
EAttachments for 10—20 TE 175A or 10—20 TE 309A
© . 1 Brackeg:—
4893 | 10 TE 571 ‘Bolr, ‘4" BSF 4 — C | RB1
15875 10-20 TE 341 -QShlm : 8 — C | RB1
10 TE 937A EBRACKET, leading edge, assembly 8 L72 — | RB1
10 TE 523ND ' -BRACKET, bare, 20 SWG 1 L72 LM | RB1
10-20 TE 165ND 'PAD, reinforcing, 14 SWG 1 L72 LM | RB1
EAt_tacbm_ems_ for 10 TE 937A, Brackes :—
28D/1011024 | A25/21C ‘Bailt, 2 BA {per sec) ... 5 — Lo
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 Nic, 2 BA {per seq) . 5 - c
10-20 TE 515 E_BRACKET support, in balance weight arm 5 L.64 — | RB1
“Attachments for 10-20 TE 515, Bracket (—
29D/830B | AS.1242/3C ‘Belt, 2 BA 1 - C
28D/1204937 | AS.1242/6C ‘Bolt, 2 BA 1 — ¢
28M/10288 | AGS.2001,C/1 Nit, 2 BA 2 — fo
10 TE 929 :CHANMEL, on bottom torque balance Weight arm 5 L72 — | RB1
48688 | 10-20 TE 143 EDIAPHRAGM rib, Port . . . 2 — C | RB1
10-20 TE 253 :DiAPHRAGM rvib, Starboard, 22 SWG 9 L.72 LM | RB1
4871 | 10-20 TE 169A ::HINGE end, elevator, Port, assembly 1 — P | RBY
4872 | 10-20 TE 171A :HINGE; end, elevator, Starboard, assembly 1 —_ P | RB1
o * Spares for i—
10-20 TE 123 :BUSH 2 | — | RB1
2 dle . 108°TE 753 BUSH | .. 1 5.1 — | RBY
10-20 TE 133 ‘BUSH, Port hmge - 1 5.1 — | RB1
Anidie . 10486 TE 755 EBUSH Starboard hinge 1 5.1 — | RB1

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page RB2 Sea Vixen Mk, 1
(lsswed with A.L.62) TAIL UNIT
ELEVATOR
Class
Rt N, e ucripuen e [t | oty | pie
Vo213 456 L.M.
“Attachments for 10-20 TE 169A or 10-20 TE 1714,
I Hinge :—
28D/8308 | AS5.1242/3C ‘Bolt, 2 BA 4 — C
28D/1007976 [ AS.1242/4C Balt, 2 BA 12 — c
28M/1006473 | A27/CT ‘Nurt, 2 BA - 12 — C
28M/10328 | AGS.2002/CH Nyt 2 BA 4 — C
10-20 TE M9ND . Plate, washer, 10 SWG 1 35 * 0” 55 2 L72 — | RB1
28WY /9419475 | SP.15/C " Washer .. 8 -— c
10-20TE 21 Washer, tapered 8 L.64 — | RB1
176251 10-20 TE 1001 A -LINK hinge, assembly {(Mod. 1225) 4 — P | RB1
Spares for :—
2479500467 | HOFFMAN CA.3 BEARING bali 1 — C | RB1
4894 | 10 TE 735 BUSH (See Repair section PA) 2 — C | RBt
4895} 10 TE 737 WASHER, shim ... . . 2 — C | RB1
“Antachments for 10-20 TE 1001A Lmk —_

48961 10 Tk 843 Boit, hlnge 1 _— C | RB1
28M/10114761 A27/1S ‘Nut, " BSF 1 — C
28P/1007741| SP.9/CB - Pin, split 1 -— C
28W 9419466 SP.13f} Washer ... : 1 -_— C

10-20 TE 281A PLATE, cover, Port, assembly 1 — — | ”BY
10-20 TE 283A PLATE, cover, Starboard, assembly 1 —_ — | RB1
26DL {15397 DHS.848/C1 "NUT, 2 BA, ancher . 1 —_ C | RB1
10-2¢ TE 285ND “PLATE, bare, 24 SWG ... . 1 L72 LM | RB1
10-2¢ TE 919 PLATE, cover, on nose skin, 24 SWG ) L.72 LM | RE1
10-20 TE 211ND -PLATE, wedge. at hinge ribs, trailing edge 4 L.64 — | RB1
10-20 TE 139A "RIB, balance weight, centre and inner {For Spares 3 —_ — | RBY
: use 10-20 TE 235A/ND)
14579 10-20 TE 295A/ND ERIB balance weight, centre and inner, assembly 3 — C
' . (Spares conditicn)
10-20 TE 213A ) RIB, cend, assembly (For spares use 10-20 TE 2 — — { RB1
: 313A/ND)
14688) 16-20 TE 313A/ND ERIB ‘end, assembly (Spares condltion) 2 —— C
10-20 TE 193 -DIAPHRAGM . 1 L72 — | RB1
10-20 TE 149 " INSERT . 1 L.&4 LM | RB1
10-20 TE 215ND " MEMBER {Make from standard section i 1076} 1 — — | RBY
10-20 TE U7ND . MEMBER (Make from standard section J.1076) 1 — - | RB1
4889 10-20 TE 141A : REB, hinge, L.H., assembly ... 4 -_— C | RB1
4890] 10-20 TE 142A ERIB hinge, R.H., assembly ... 4 - c | ret
- : Spares for :—
10-20 TE 249 lNSERT trailing edge, L.H. 1 L.64 LM | RB1
10-20 TE 250 INSERT traiting edge, R.H. 1 L.é64 LM { RB1
4898| 10 TE 865 3RIB ‘nose - . 4 —_ c [ rRBY
4899 10 TE 867 'RIB, ‘nose bhinge, LH 4 —_ C | A1
4900] 10 TE 848 . RIB, :nose, hinge, R.H. 4 —_ C | rB1
10-20 TE 195A . RIB outer balance weight, assemb!y (For spares use 2 —_ — i RB1
' © 1 10-20 TE 293A/ND)
14578| 10-20 TE 293A/ND RIB outer balance weight, assembly ... ... 1 —_ C
: {Spares condition)

_-RESTR

1ICTED -7




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1 Page RB3
TAIL UNIT {Issued with A.L62)
ELEVATOR
Cla‘a:
Ref. No. Part No. — Description Ne [sommeriat § siore | Ruce
1@1@3-4}5;5@ (M
10-20 TE 181A SKIN bettom. assembly (For spares use 10-20 TE 1 —_ C |[RBY
301A/ND)
14332 | 10-20 TE 3HAIND SK]N botwm assembly (Spares condition) ... 1 - C
Co Spares for :—
10-20 TE 257 :_CHANNEL, between end ribs and outer | 2 L.72 EM |R81
"1 . balance weight ribs, 22 SWG
10-20 TE 259 ‘CHAMNEL, between end ribs and outer 2 L72 LM |RB1
s . balance weight ribs, 22 SWG
10-20 TE 247A[ND ;MEMBER and insert, assembly 1 -_ — | RB1
10-20 TE 251 INSERT, trailing edge 18 Lé4 LM |RB1
10-20 TE 255ND MEHBER rib {(Make from standard section | 18 — — | RBY
A R [ ]
10-20 TE 512 SKIN (machined) ... 1 DTD.5020, — JRB1
: or L.
10-20 TE 57ND STIFEENER, between end ribs and outer| 2 L72 | LM [RB1
© | balance weight ribs (Make from
. standard section 1.604. Ref. No.
Do 26AE[66)
10-20 TE S9ND STIFFENER, between end ribs and outer 2 L72 LM | RB1
: . balance weight ribs (Make frem
" standard section J.604, Ref. No.
. : 26AE[166)
10-20 TE 179A SKIN, top. assembly (For spares use 10-20 TE 1 — — | RB1
© 29TAIND)
14331 | 10-20 TE 297A(ND SKIN top, ‘assembly (Spares condition) . 1 —_ C
: . Spares for :—
10-20 TE 183ND :MEMBER, rib {(Make from standard section | 18 L.65 — [ RB1
ST 14076
10-20 TE 511 ESI('N. (machined) ... 1 DTD.5020| — | RB1
. or L74
10-20 TE S7ND STIFFENER, between end ribs and outer 2 L72 LM 1 RBt
© 1 0 7 balance weight ribs (Make from
. standard section J.604, Ref. No.
: © 1 26AEM66)
10-20 TE 59ND ESTIFFENER. between end ribs and outer| 2 L72 LM | R81
: . balance weight ribs (Make from
. standard section J.604, Ref. No.
N . 26AE[166)
10-20 TE 209 SKIN, r@osé. centre {For spares use 10-20 TE 1 L73 — [ RBY
L i 325A/ND)
16379 | 10-20 TE 325A/ND 5SIC:IN, nosed centre (Spares condition) 1 —_ C
10-20 TE 207 ESI(IN, nose; inner, Port (For spares use 10-20 TE 1 L73 — | RB4
P D1 323A/ND)
16377 | 10~20 TE 3234/ND SKIN. nose; inner, Port {(Spares condition} 1 — c
10-20 TE 208 3SI§INE, nose, inner, Starboard (For spares use 1 L73 — | RB1
T DT 4020 TE 34A/ND)
16378 | 1020 TE 324A/ND fSI(fIN, nose, inner, Starboard (Spares condition) | 1 — C
10-206 TE 205 SKIN, nose, outer, Port (For spares use 10-20 TE 1 L72 — | RB1
S © 321A/ND)
16375 | 10-20 TE 321A/ND SKIN, nose, oucer, Port (Spares condition) 1 — <
10-20 TE 206 SKIN, nose, cuter, Starboard (For spares use 1 L.73 - | RB1
B 1 10-20 FE 322A/ND) '
16376 [ 10-20 TE 322A/ND SKIN, nose, outer, Starboard (Spares condition) | 1 - c
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page RB4 Sea Vixen Mk. 1
{Ilssued with A.L.62) TAIL UNIT
ELEVATOR
Class
Ret. Ne. Par No. . Descipuon Mo fsomieat | sre | e
13 4.5 .6 LM
4897 [ 10-20 TE 9A ‘SPAR, elevator, assembly 1 — C | RB1
10 TE 881ND " ANGLE, reinforcing, LH. 2 L73 — | nB1
10 TE 882ND ANGLE, reinforcing. R.H. 2 L73 — | RBt
10 TE 883ND ANGLE, reinforcing, L.H. 2 L.73 — | REt
10 TE 884ND ANGLE, reinforcing, R.H. 2 L73 — | RB1
10 TE 921ND ANGLE, reinforcing aft ... 8 L73 — | RBY
10 TE 877ND PRESSING, spar, centre portion 1 L73 — | RBY
10-20 TE 39ND ~ PRESSING, spar, outer, portion 2 L73 — 1| RB1
10-20 TE 225 "TONGUE, balance weight arm, centre and inner,| 3 L72 LM | RB1
bottom, 16 SWG
10-20 TE 223 _TONGUE balance weight arm, centre and inner, | 3 L72 LM | RB1
' top, 16 SWG
10-20 TE 219 TONGUE balance weight arm, bottom, 16 SWG 2 L.72 LM | RB1
10-20 TE 263 :TONGUE balance weight arm, outer, top, Port, 1 L.72 LM | RB1
E 16 SWG
10-20 TE 264 ETONGUE, balance weight arm, outer, top, Star-| 1 L72 LM | RB4
: beard, 16 SWG
28W /9419489 | SP.16/J 'WASHER ‘(When adjustment weights are not| 1 —_ c
: ~ required, use under bolt head)
12160 | 10-20 TE 277 _EWEIGHT adjustnemt 5 G.E.C. P | RB1
. _ Heavy
- : Alloy
“Attachmentg for 1020 TE 277, Weight :—
28D/1008408 | A25/2) “Bolt, :3* BSF 1 — c
12161 | 10-20 TE 279 - Washer, loc‘king 1 — C | RB1
4881 | 10-20 TE 227 "“WEIGHT, balance - - C | RB1
:Attachments for 10-20 TE 227 Welght —_—
2809434873 | AS917E ‘Bolt, 1 BSF . 2 — C
28M/12931 | A27/ET ‘Mut, 3” BSF 2 — C
1458 | DHS.775/E1 -Washer 2 — C | RB1
Attachments for 10—20 'I'E 261A Elevator —_
) j At inboard hinges :—
2A/9500467 | HOFFMANN CA.3 ;Beanng, ball (Not supplied with spares assembly)| 2 — c
' oo (Drg Ne. 10-20 TP 1091)
2028| 10 TP 1351 'Bo]t i ; o 4 _ C ] RB1
28M/9129449 | A27/LS "Nut, 5" BSF 4 - C
28P/9429652| SP.9{E10 Piti, spl.:’ ' 4 _ c
2046 | DHS.777/N1 Washer - 4 L.72 — | RB1
o - At outboard hinges :—
' 2328) 10 TE 759 ‘Bolt ;.. . ' : 2 — C | rB1
233 10 TE 17 Bolt .. . 2 — C | RB1
28Mf1011476 | A27/1S ‘Mut, 3 BSF 4 — C
28P/1007741( SP.9/C8 ‘Pin, split 4 - o
28W 9419477 | SP.A5{Y ‘Washer 2 - o
26DV/6604 | DHS.6%FF _Washer shim {Starboard slde only) 3 —_ C | RBt

RESTRICTED




mimr  —

-

Q31019153

YOLVAIN3
LINA VL

| ‘94

"

| 8OTTOM IQTESEIND LH

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION

OF ITEMS MARKED THUS:—- %
10.20TEI23

DHS 69/FF
IOTESI?
RH CHLY

D20TEI7IA RH.

IOTE759

KX 20TEN33 LH,
I0.20TE7s5 RH.

IOTE?53

SCRAP VIEW OF END HINGE
SHOWING BUSHES AND

ATTACHMENT BOLTS. 10:20TESA yi

[0.20TE39 ND
I0TEBSS

IOTPI35
DHS777IN| 0

1OTEBBAND RH.
IOTERGT

I0TE BBINDLH.,
TOP \OTE BB2ND RH. ™

»
*¥I10.20TEI9SA

R o f e €
A Gt s

10.20TE(69A LH.

IOTE737-.

10.20TE 259 IC.2OTESTND

1020TE257 OO TESOND

I0.20TE213A
See Detail

4 hrpy
1OT EP99vh.

JOTES7IA/ND
1020 TE 319 ND

¥10 20 TE 207LH.
FIO. ZO0TE208RH
IOTESI®.

: ¥I020TE 209
I0.20TEIS9A LH,

¥ 10.20TE205 LH.
RO 20TE206 RH.
10. 20TE 281A LH.
0. 20TE 283 ARH
DHS B4B/C1
10. 20TE2BSND

E IO.2?TE 181A
I0.20TESIZ

W.20TE 250 RH.

I0.20TEI424 RH.

10.20TE 211 ND

10.20TE 414 LH,
10.20TE 249 L H. T

IOTE?43

IOTE 745

10.20TE 143
10.20TE253 RH

*® IO.ZO\TEINA
10.20TES

#I020TERGA

10.20TE277 §

LH (9 OFF)
{9 OFF)

DHSTISIE|

CENTRE ARM .
I0.20TE2354 LH,
1020 TE236A RH.

INNER ARMS
10 20TE2374 LH. " &3
10 20TE 238A RH.

QUTER ARM LH,
1020TE241A LH.
0. 20TE240A RH.

OUTER ARM RH.
I0.20TE 239A LH.
0 20TE242A RH.

OTESZt

BRACKET. Hinge 1020TE 1754

OR 1020 TE 309A

I020TENZIARH.

™
IO 20TE I83ND

K20TES ND
I020TE217 ND

10.20TEI93

1C.20TE 149
10.20TE251
I020TE24TAIND
10 20TE 255 MO

END RIB assemey
* 0. 20TE 2134

10.20TE223 CENTRE & INNER ARMS
10.20TE263 OUTER LH.
10 20TE 264 QUTER RH,

IOVE929 —— IO 20TEI65 ND

IOTE937A
IOTES23 ND

10.20TESIS

1020 TE 314
CENTRE & INNER ARMS 1O 20TE225
QUTER ARMS (D.20TE219
J ARM . saLance weiGHT
WOTEB43 (CENTRE ARM ILLUSTRATED.)

@-to_zors 21

WASHER TAPER 9 OFF
ATTACHING PART FOR IQ20TE 169/ 70

ELEVATORASSEMBLY 10.20TE 261A

SPARES ASSEMBLY C/W ATTACHMENTS
SI020TE (0§

1)) WIXIA B9G

[9Y *eg

Q3LOM1S3Y



This file was downloaded
from the RTFM Library.

L Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm



https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

